THE CITY OF WARWICK STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

	NO DATE
	APPROVEDMAYOR
	RESOLUTION TO RESCIND CITY SUPPORT FOR SOLARIZE RHODE ISLAND
1 2 3	Resolved that,
4 5	WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are matters of paramount importance to the City Council; and
6 7 8	WHEREAS, The City Council adopted PCR-137-15 supporting Solarize Rhode Island and a program to Solarize Warwick; and
9 10	WHEREAS, SolarFlair, a Massachussetts company, was selected as the primary solar installer; and
11 12 13	WHEREAS, The City Council has learned that SolarFlair is not a registered/licensed contractor in Rhode Island and is not registered with the Secretary of State; and
14 15 16 17	WHEREAS, this information was not given to or known by the City Council when is adopted the Resolution supporting Solarize Rhode Island and Solarize Warwick; and
18 19 20	WHEREAS, the City Council desires to rescind the Resolution supporting Solarize Rhode Island and a program to Solarize Warwick because the contractor involved in the programs is not properly licensed and registered in the State of Rhode Island.
21 22 23 24 25	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby rescinds PCF 137-15 and its support of Solarize Rhode Island and Solarize Warwick because the company selected to be the primary solar installer, SolarFlair, is not properly licensed and registered in the State of Rhode Island.
26272829	The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Directors of the Departments within the City and SmartPower.
30 31	This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.
32 33 34	SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMAN LADOUCEUR
35	COMMITTEE: INTERGOVERNMENTAL